
District Council of Lincoln. Minutes of meeting held 15th January 

1927 

Present Cr Jas O'Shanahan (Chairman) Crs Morgan Siviour, 

Puckridge, Simes 

Minutes of Previous meeting read 

Balance Sheets for half year submitted & read 

Moved by Cr O'Shanahan that the Balance Sheets as read be adopted 

. Cr Puckridge 

Correspondence Local Govt Dept Letter received re Federal Aid 

Roads Grant, for work on the Warrow -- Tumby Bay Road No- 97, 

Regulations stated therein 

Special Grant Notice received £400 Special Grant to be spent in 

the hundreds of Mortlock & Cummins 

Notice Main RoadGrant with particulars in reference to same 

 

Dept Lands + Survey Letter in reference to letter of the 17th 

ultimo regarding balance wire netting instalments owing Moved by 

C Puckridge 2nd Cr Morgan that the amount of £186.7.0 be paid 

next meeting. Carried 

Culvert near Cummins Reply received from Divisional Supt 

Railways PLincoln, that the work of putting in pipes has been 

held up, owing to the culvert being half full of water. As soon 

as it is low enough the work will be carried out 

Closing of Road Hd Lincoln Copy of notice published in the 

Govt Gazette, forwarded by the Secretary Lands. 

Inspector Ayling Letter received from Mr Ayling, advising he 

would be at Lake Hamilton on the 26th inst, & asked the Overseer 

to meet him there. 

 

Accounts General. Auditors £6.16/-. Stevenson 14/-. L. Gov Asn 

2.2.3 = £9.2.3 McFarlane 34.10/-. Beckwith 1713.4. Puckridge 

1.1/- = £53.4.4 Warner 35.18.9. Proude 1.18.6. Light 6/-. Larking 

10/- = £38.13.3 Hopping 4/4. = 4/4. Total = £101.4.2 

Fencing Loan Elder Smith 113.1.11. Sec Lands 13/7 = 

£113.15.6 Wire Netting Secry Lands £50.1/- 

Govt Grants a/c Solly 5.3/-. Morgan £16. Walsh £118. Feltus 

2.9.6. Brewster £69 = £210.12.6 + AM Geue £21 

Moved by Cr Morgan that the a/cs as read be passed for payment 

2nd Cr Simes .Carried 

Width of Tires Act Letter from the Local Govt Dept re 

same Further particulars to be obtained. No weigh-

bridge available, but weight of wheat can be ascertained from 

Wheat Agents 

Cr Simes asked that the Roads & Bridges Dept take some steps to 

repair the Duck Ponds Bridge, It is dangerous for traffic 

 

Cr Simes asked that a road 30 ft wide be grubbed, nearest to the 

Race Course side, against the fence, a distance of 30 chains. 

Granted 

Cr Simes asked two men be put on to repair holes in West Road 

from Corporations boundary to Duck Ponds. 



Cr Siviour asked that the £400 Special Grant be expended in £100 

grading Hd Mortlock £80 for daymen, & the balance in 

repairing the road from Cummins to Wildeloo 

No Tenders 

Overseer's Report Read Moved by Cr Simes 2nd Cr Siviour that the 

Overseers report as read be adopted. Carried 

Minutes Read & meeting closed 

J O'Shanahan Chairman 15 - 1 . 27/ 

J O'Shanahan Chairman 19 . 2 . 27/ 

 

  



District Council of Lincoln Minutes of Meeting held 19th February 

1927. 

Present Chairman (Jas O'Shanahan) Crs Simes, Siviour, Morgan, 

Puckridge 

Minutes of Previous meeting read. 

Finacial Statement submitted. 

Correspondence Order to Close Road Moved by Cr Simes that the 

road between pt Section 56 & part Section 216 Hundred of Lincoln 

(about 10 chains) be closed & sold. 2nd Cr Puckridge. Carried 

Local Govt Dept. Notice re Amendment Act 1757 of 1926 

Duck Ponds Bridge Letter from the Engineer & Director 

acknowledging receipt of Council's letter of the 17th 

inst. Further letter of the 16th February 1927 stating that 

Inspector Ayling had examined the bridge & would make a further 

examination at a later date & if necessary the bridge will be 

reconstructed. 

 

P S Sinclair Application to purchase Road between sections 74 & 

78 and 89 & 90 Hundred Lincoln, received. Moved by Cr O'Shanahan 

that the road be sold to Mr Sinclair @ £2/2/-per acre. 2nd Cr 

Simes. Carried 

Width of Tires Act Letter from the Local Govt Dept re obtaining 

conviction for overloading. 

Mr H Ness Letter received requesting Council to repair road along 

the Railway line from Mt Hope to Kapinnie Siding. Reply to be 

sent that the mallee will be removed at a further date, but 

nothing can be done to the road. 

General Aid Roads Grant Notice received from the Local Govt Dept 

that £1000 had been approved by Comsnr Highways for the Warrow, 

Tumby Bay Road & giving details where same was to be spent. 

 

A H Ettridge wrote asking for permission to erect a ramp for 

motor traffic at the Bell. Reply to be sent the Council are in 

favour of him erecting a ramp. 

Hire Hall for Loyal Lodge Letter from the Secy stating they 

wished to Hire the Council Hall for adult meetings from 15th 

February 1927 charge £6 per annum. Reply to be sent the Hall will 

be let to them for twelve months, with a months notice of any 

time if damage is done to the hall, or furniture. 

Western Water District Letter from the District Engineer stating 

the price of waste pipe ends throughout the district will be £4 

per ton. 

Overseer will see the District Engineer re the matter. 

Resignation received from Mr W H Siviour as Councillor for 

Mortlock Ward. 

Moved by Cr Puckridge that Mr Siviour's resignation be 

accepted. 2nd Cr Morgan. Carried 

 

Transfer of Land T & J Carey section pt 17 Hd Shannon to Jacob 

Haarsma Lizzie Hughes Sect 74 to 78 80 to 117 H & J Hd Lake 

Wangary to Lizzie Telford R A LcLachlan pt block 50 pt blocks pt 

block 51 pt Block 52 Block 58 Hd Lincoln to WM McFarlane Moved Cr 



Puckridge that the Clerk be authorised to make the necessary 

alterations in the assessment book. 2nd Cr Morgan. Carried 

Accounts General Malcolm 7/4/- King 7/4/- Malcolm 10/7/- = 

24/15/- A & JG Puckridge £14 Danzic 19/10/- Warner £9 Howard 

10/2/6 = 52.12.6 Brewster 7/13/0 D T Brewster 2/8/- Myers £10 

Geue 5/12/6 = 25/13/6 Brennand 1/7/6 Hume Pipe 12/2/6.Trudgen 8/6 

Eyres Pen 6/- = 14/4/6 Post Office 2/5/9 Railways 1/0/8 Railways 

18/- Adelaide Steam 13/6 = 4/17/11 Argent 10/- Johnson 14/- Fuss 

10/- Petty Cash £3 = 4/14/0 Govt G A/c 6/19/9 Hopping Bros 18/4 

Q'land Insurance 15/- = 8/13/1 Clerk 17/13/4 Overseer 27/10/- 

Fencing a/c 4/16/1 Houston 3/10/8 = 53.10.1 TOTAL £189.0.7 

Gov Grants A/c M.Rd Morgan 34/10/6 Woods 11/19/3 Sawyer 16/6/3 M 

Sawyer 7/4/0 = 70.0.0 Walsh £71 Brewster 83/7/6 Brewster 3/4/- 

Brewster 3/8/0 Howard 3/4/- = 164.3.6 Sec Firth 51/11/3 Geue 25/-

/- = 76.11.3 Lake H Morgan 7/17/6 Williams 5/12/- = 

13.9.6 N.S.Areas JS King = 35.0.0 TOTAL = 359.4.3 

Fencing Loan A/c Elder Smith 74/8/5 Secry Lands 37/10/6 = 

£111.18.11 

Wire Netting A/c Secry Lands = 266.2.0 Secry Lands 1.7.5 = 

£267.9.5 

 

Moved by Cr Simes That the a/cs as read be passed for payment 2nd 

Cr Siviour. Carried. 

Petition received from some ratepayers drawing attention to road 

approaching the Railway yard at Edilliie, & asking that same be 

repaired. Tenders to be called for next meeting. 

Local Govt Dept Copy of report following inspection made by Mr 

Ayling. 

Eyre Peninsula District Council Assn Letter from the Secretary to 

the Conference to be held in March. Resolved that the Chairman & 

the Overseer attend the Conference. 

W C Plew Letter from Mr Plew stating he has 2 horses & a dray & 

is prepared to do work for the Council. 

Returning Officer Resolved E H Beckwith be appointed Returning 

Officer to conduct the Election for Councillor for Mortlock Ward. 

 

Petition received from some ratepayers requesting that about 40 

chains of road adjoining Coomaba Railway yard be repaired. Reply 

to be sent work cannot be undertaken out of this years road rate. 

Western Water District Letter from the District Engineers in 

reply to Council's claim for damage done to roads. 

Cr Puckridge asked that a dayman be put on draining road between 

Sections O & K Hd Warrow. Granted. 

Cr Morgan stated that portions of the road from the 19th mile 

post to Mr A E Hawkes (N Wanilla) be repaired. Granted 

Cr Siviour stated he was very sorry to tender his resignation as 

a Councillor but he had sold his property & was leaving the 

district. 

The Chairman & Councillors expressed their regret that Mr Siviour 

was leaving. 

Overseer's Report Read Moved by Cr Puckridge that the Overseer's 

report as read be accepted. 2nd Cr Siviour. Carried. 



 

Tenders opened & considered No 15 H H Myers 8/- per chain No 16 R 

Brennand & T Walsh £8/10/- J C Anderson £6 A W Geue £8/5/- A H 

Williams £6 No 17 A P Quinn £120 J J Hereen £125 R Brennand 

£125 No 18 E F W Walsh Gravel 9 ins £15 6 ins 11/2/6 Rubble 

19/10/0 Metal 20/0/0 

Moved by Cr Siviour that the tender for six inches gravel be 

recommended to the Government (Tender No 18) 

Resolved Tender No 15 H H Myers No 16 A H Williams No 17 (pipes 

to be obtained) Moved by Cr Puckridge 2nd Cr Siviour the above be 

the successful tenders. Carried 

Minutes read & meeting closed. James O'Shanahan Chairman 19.2.27/ 

James O'Shanahan Chairman 19.3.27/ 

 

 
  



Minutes of Meeting of the District Council of Lincoln held 19th 

March 1927 

Present Crs O'Shanahan (Chairman) Simes, Puckridge, Morgan, 

Siviour 

Supplementary Election The Returning Officer stated that as no 

more than the required number of nominations had been received 

for Councillor for Mortlock Ward, Mr H.J. Blacker was declared 

duly elected. 

Minutes of the previous meeting read. 

Finnancial Statement submitted 

Correspondence P.S. Sinclair Reply received from Mr Sinclair 

stating he is willing to buy the road applied for @ £2/2/- per 

acre. 

Federal Aid Road Grant Letter from Secry Local Govt. Dept. re 

Tender for Contract 18 Road No 99 

 

Commissioner of Highways Letter, with plans of various hundreds 

in the districts, received. Plans to be marked showing 

approximate acreage of land in each section not under 

cultivation. Length of Roads, other than main, & Federal Aid 

Roads to be given. 

Particulars to be obtained from Inspector Aylng. 

C.J. Whillas Letter requessting Council to repair roads stated 

therin, received. 

Work has been carried out. 

Inspector W.T. Ayling wrote advising he would inspect Federal 

work on 26th or 28th inst 

 

Application for a Loan under the Fencing Acts received from Mr 

Aikenhead Moved By Cr Puckridge that the Application be forwarded 

to the Govt. provided Mr Aikenhead undertakes to comply with the 

Council's stipulation regarding fence for Cyclone fencing 

Accounts McFarlane £27.16.8. Beckwith £18.14.4. Steele £10/6. 

Granit £2.10/-. = £49.11.6 Blucher £1.5/-. Stevenson £15. Govt 

Print 14/3. M. Kennett £3.10/-. = £10.9.3 Trudgen 6/6. Gptn 

£4.9.4. Eyres Pen £6/-. Lykke £2.3/-. Doudy £2.18/-. = 

£10.2.10 McNair £5/-. Whillas 5/-. Andrew King £2.4/-. = 

£2.14 Thompson £7.4/-. Cuddleford £8. Puckridge £11.10/-. 

Puckridge A & J £24.5.7 = £50.19.7 Doudle £25. Blucher £20.19. 

Brewster £14.12.6 Dobbins £4. = £64.11.6 AL Brewster £20.8/-.R 

Bascombe £4.16/-. Woods £2.5/4. R. Sawyer £3.1.10. = £30.11.2 M 

Sawyer £1.13/-. A. McLeod £13.10/-. S Dorward £9.12/-. J Malcolm 

£9.8/- = £34.3 E. Malcolm £13.10.3. W. Howard £19.17/- 

Councillors fees £19.19/-. = £53.6.3 H.J. Backer £2.2. TOTAL: 

£308.11.1 

Fencing Loans A/c Secretary Lands £57.1.6 

Wire Nett A/C Secry Lands £344.3.6 

Gov Grants Federal. Walsh E.F.G. £30. Spcl N. Rd. Tresize £12. 

Hawkes £37.10/-.Brennand £14.0.6. Howard £13.12/- = £77.2.6 Mort 

Cummins. A.H. Williams £24 Secondary. A.W. Geue £27.7.6. King 

£12. = £38.7.6 Newly S. Areas. King £25.19.2 

 



Lake H Spcl. Williams £2.8/-. Morgan £2.12.6. = £5.0. 6 Main Rd. 

Walsh £85.19.6. Sampson £16.10/-. = £102.9.6 Woods £15.13.6/-. 

Sawyer £21.7.6. M Sawyer £5.11.8/-. D Brewster £10.1.3. = 

£58.10.3 

Moved by Cr Simes that the a/cs as read be passed for payment 2nd 

Cr Puckridge. Carried 

W. Muir. McFarlane Letter from Mr McFarlane applying to 

Council to close roads between sections 140 & 141 Hd Lincoln, & 

Sections 52 & 57, 54/58, 55/69 56/60 Hd Lincoln 

Moved by Cr Simes that the roads between sections named be sold 

to Mr McFarlane at £5 per acre; & all costs connected 

with closing same & conveying title be borne by him. Seconded by 

Cr Puckridge. Carried. 

Cr Puckridge asked that the overseer give a report on the Road 

from Cummins to Two Wells. Tires Moved by Cr Puckridge seconded 

by Cr Simes that no contract be accepted; after May 1927, unless 

the contractor uses a vehicle with a tire not less than 

four inches. Carried. Cr Morgan asked that a piece of road be 

repaired; nearly on boundary between Hds Wangary & Warrow, 

towards G. Puckridge 

 

Cr Simes asked that a set of pipes be put on the Koppio mail 

Road, near K.S. McFarlanes Pipes to be put in. The top of well at 

Pearlah requires renewing. Work to be done. Rubbish from P 

Lincoln being dumped along Old West Road. Notice to be put in 

the paper, & police informed. 

Cr Morgan referred to the matter of some persons disfiguring sign 

boards, & mile posts. Notice to be put in the paper, warning 

that any person found doing so will be prosecuted. 

Overseer's report read. Moved by Cr Puckridge that the Overseer's 

report as read be adopted, seconded Cr Simes. Carried. 

Tenders opened & considered. No 21 H.G Lowe & J.G. Anderson 

£5 A.P. Quinn £4.10 Moved Cr Morgan seconded Cr H.J. Blacker that 

A.P. Quinn's tender be accepted. Carried 

Minutes read & meeting closed 

Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 19. 3. 27/ Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 23. 4. 

27/ 

  



District Council of Lincoln Minutes of Meeting held 23rd April 

1927 Present Chairman, & Councillors Simes, Morgan Puckridge, 

Blacker 

Minutes of Previous meeting read 

Financial statement submitted 

Correspondence Duck Ponds Bridge Notice received from the 

Secretary Local Govt Dept that the Commissioner of Highways 

will visit this district early in May, & will inspect the Duck 

Ponds Bridge 

Warrow - Tumby - Bay Road Reply from the Local Govt Dept that E. 

F. G. Walsh's tender for work on this road had been approved. 

Commissioner Highways Visit Notice of proposed itinerary for 

Commissioner's Inspection of Eyres Peninsula 

 

Graphite Limited Letter from the Secretary received, 

requesting this Council to have a road opened from Yeenie Gate to 

the corner of Section 2AE2 HdUley Reply held over until Comsner 

Highways has inspected the road 

S.A. Railways Letter received, re plan sent under separate cover, 

showing roads proposed to be opened & closed within this 

Council's boundary. Request that names be signed & sealed & 

returned for further action Moved by Cr Morgan that the plan 

be signed & sealed & returned 2nd Cr Puckridge Carried 

Corporation Port Lincoln re Road Roller / Notice received from 

the Town Clerk to remove Council roller from reserves near Pound 

Yards 

 

Adelaide Childrens Hospital Annual appeal for subscription from 

Corporations & Councils received. Moved by Cr Simes that £2/2/ . 

be given 2nd Cr Blacker Carried 

M. Aikenhead re Cyclone Fencing Letter received from Mr Aikenhead 

agreeing to comply with Councils stipulation regarding fence for 

Cyclone. 

E.R. McLachlan Letter from Mr McLachlan asking permission to have 

a water pipe laid across roadway at a point near south west 

corner of section 48Hd Shannon. Further letter received stating 

he is not the owner of section 48 Shannon, but has a three year's 

lease of Section 49 Shannon Moved by Cr Blacker Reply sent 

Council grant permission 2nd Cr Simes 

 

Petition from some ratepayers Hd Mortlock requesting that the 

Main Road between the Pipe track & Edillilie siding be repaired 

before the winter. Daymen to be put on 

J.W. Chapman wrote asking Council to have a trench cut on one 

side of road, & a culvert made, on the road leading from the 

Main Road to his home. Daymen to be put on to do three days work 

Petition from residents of Sleaford and users of the road, to 

have the road from the corner of Mr Dollard's to Tulka boundary, 

broken down & ruts metalled, or gravelled 

Daymen to be put on up to £20 wages breaking down stones 

 



W. Habner wrote acknowledging receipt of final notice for payment 

rates etc, & stated Council owed him the sum of £3 

Reply to be sent Mr Hall went in to the matter, & he was fully 

paid 

T. Speed Letter from Mr. Speed asking Council to recind fines for 

his late payment of rates Reply to be sent the fines cannot be 

recinded. Notice was published three times in the Recorder 

J. Cronin Letter from Mr Cronin on behalf of a number of 

residents of Yeelanna, asking that the Overseer inspect & report 

on about 25 chains road situated between Yeelanna & Mt Hope _ 

G. W Proctor Wrote on behalf of some residents Yeelanna asking 

that the daymen be kept on in that district for a further 

term Moved by Cr Blacker that the daymen be kept on for a 

fortnight longer 2nd Cr Puckridge Carried 

 

Applications for Fencing Loan from S.H. Bulstrode Application to 

be held over, pending enquiries to be made. 

Transfers Land D.R. Myers to RL Myers Section 59 Hd Warrow T.A. 

Vigar to D.P. Green Section 13 Hd Mitchell HR. Whillas to A.J 

Whillas Sect 9 N.W. 12.13.BA. 14 & 25 Hd Wanilla P.D.S.Cooper to 

JE. Cooper Lot 40 Hd Cummins W.D.Coulthard to A. Fuss Sect 17 

S.W. Hd Cummins T.C.Best to A.C. & F. Best Lot 9. of Sect 1A 

Bellwood A.R.Waters to PDS Cooper Lot 41 of 2 44 Cummins W.J. 

Narroway to O.A.Hall Section 39 Hd Shannon J.A. Dunn to A.C. 

Phillis Sect 44 Shannon 

Moved by Cr Puckridge that the clerk be authorised to make the 

necessary alterations in the assessment book 2nd Cr Simes Carried 

 

New Lessee from the Crown H.A Greenslade & L.E. Greenslade Sects 

51_53 Shannon J.H. Wagner Sect 40 Hd Shannon FL Hams. Sect26 Hd 

Mortlock 

Accounts Clerk 17.13.4. Overseer 36.10/-.West Coast Rec 6.8.8= 

£60.12.0 Laube 2.7.6 Sawyer 19.13.9. McLeod 7.1/- Dorward 4.16/-

=33.18.3 Warner 23.12.6.Myers £10. Sawyer 1.12/-. Wilkinson 

9.12/-=44.16.6 Woods 14.8.9. Flavel 14.1.3. Flavel 5.10/- 

Puckridge 1.1/-= 35.1.0 Fuss 7/-. Petty Cash £3. Argent 1.12.6. 

Johnson 9/-= 5.8.6 Trudgen 18/6. Light 6/-. Sinkinson 4.10/- 

Swerdt £2 = £7.14.6 G. Meadows £27. H. Thompson 18/8/- = 

£45.8.0 Total £232.18.9 Wire Netting Secry Lands £83.1.6 Fencing 

Loan Secry Lands £4.0.3 Federal Walsh £26 Main Rd King 13.12/-. 

Wilson 3.17/-. Bascombe £8 Brewster 29.5/-. Howard £16 Brewster 

22.19/-. = £93 .13.0 Mort& Cum. Harder £80. Geue 13.10/-. 

Puckridge 34.10/- Williams £40. Slater Brs 1.15/- Cuddeford £24. 

Thomson £24 = Total 217.15.0 Nth Road .Hawkes 63.15/- Trezise 

20.16/-. Brennand 21.9/- Special. Howard 20.16/- Drainage. Doudle 

P. 4.16/-. Doudle W. 33.15/- Doudle R 8.16/- = £47.7.0 NS Areas 

King £1.13.9. Wagner £5 = £6.13.9 = Total £752.4.9 Moved by Cr 

Simes that the a/cs as read be passed for payment 2nd Cr 

Blacker Carried 

 

A. M Wilkinson Letter received from Mr Wilkinson protesting 

against the road running East & West between sections owned by 

Msrs Sweeney, McGuire, & McFarlane on one side, & Msrs J. Woods, 

W McFarlane on the other, being sold. 



Cr Puckridge asked that daymen be put on to metal the road out to 

its full width at the Big Swamp Ford. Stumps to be taken out . 

Granted Cr Puckridge asked that the o/seer inspect about 2 chains 

near Mt Hope Hall going into cricket ground, & let necessary work 

Cr Blacker asked that a bad piece on Edillilie road about 4 

chains, be metalled, & various holes be repaired 

Cr Simes asked tenders be called to repair road, form & gravel, 

between the 12th & 13th mile post. 

Overseer's Report Read Moved by Cr Puckridge 2nd Cr Simes, that 

the Overseer's report as read be adopted Carried 

 

Tenders opened Cont 23 H.G. Wilkinson £4.14.0 C. Sampson 

3.12.6 J. Warner 3.5.0 A. P Quinn 6.10.0 A.A Puckridge 6.5.0 A. 

W. Geue £7 Resolved J. Warner's tender be accepted Carried 

Mr DS Morgan asked that 3 days work for 2 men be granted on road 

Hd Wanilla Granted 

Minutes read & meeting closed Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 23. 4. 27/ 

. 

Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 21. 5 . 27/ 

  



District Council Lincoln Minutes of meeting held May 21st 1927 

Present Crs O'Shanahan (Chairman) Simes, Morgan Blacker, 

Puckridge. 

Minutes of previous meeting read. 

Financial statement submitted 

Correspondence 

W.M McFarlane Wrote acknowledging receipt of Council's letters of 

22nd March & 26th April, & stated he was willing to pay £5 per 

acre for the road beween sections 140/141 Hd Lincoln, & pay costs 

connected with closing same. He also wished to lease the 

road between sections 67 & 68 Hundred Lincoln. 

Local Govt Dept Letter from the Secretary stating the amount of 

£100 grant from Hydraulic Dept for damage by carting on Koppio 

Mail Road, Main North Road, & roading west from Main North Road 

to Koppio mail road, was available. 

Royal Commission on Control of Traffic Notice from the Secretary 

re same. 

 

Automobile Association Letter regarding Direction Signs 

received from the Secretary. 

T.C. Sachs Letter from Mr Sachs asking Council to have the road 

along Section 5B Hd Wanilla repaired at once, as the Public are 

still using his property as a right of way & leaving gates 

open. Council will accept Mr Sach's offer to exchange present 

road for one along side the Railway line, & have new road 

surveyed. 

Vacant allotments with rates in arrears. Letter from Mr 

Duffield suggesting a means of selling vacant allotments. 

A.C. Fuss Wrote withdrawing the rental of part of his property to 

the Council for a rubbish depot. 

Mr Jericho to be written to re purchasing about 10 acres for 

stone reserve 

Mr Fuss to written to for price of one acre land for rubbish 

depot 

 

Lease Road Application from W.D. Williams 

Movedby Cr O'Shanahan that the road be leased to Mr williams 

Transfer of land W.D. Carrick to Benjamin Ness Sections 45 & 46 

Hd Kiana Jessie Oswald to Harold H. Myers pt Sect 152 Hd 

Kiana KS. Browne to M. Shepperd pt 324 pt 325 pt 327 pt 328 Hd 

Louth A.H. Wollaston Sect 40 41Hd Wanilla to W.C. Fogden A. 

Robinson Sect 102 Hd Lincoln to A.G. Strudwick ES & J.M. Shepperd 

to W.T. Sharman sect 123, 130, 129 Hd Warrow 

Moved by Cr Puckridge that the Clerk be authorise to make the 

necessary alterations in the assment book. 2nd Cr Simes. Carried 

E. Aitchinson Letter from Mr Aitchisen re creek crossing south of 

section 218 Hd Lincoln 

Overseer will inspect 

 

Accounts General Adelaide Steamship £10. T Duffield £1/1/-. Stott 

& Hoare £1.15.9. = £12.16.9 Hume Pipe Co £40.8.5. Packard & 



Seddon £4.19.3. = £45.7.8 Light 6/-. Trudgen 19/6. Harbours 

£1.3.4. Rail Light £1.18/-. = £4.6.10 Shunt & unloading £1.10.5. 

Childrens Hsptl £2.2/-. Clerk £17.13.4. = £21.5.9 Surveyor Gen. 

£5.5/-. McFarlane £24.10/-. = £29.15 Hams 10.6. Meadows £10.2.6. 

Thompson £7.4/-. Laube £3.14/-. = £20.18 Flavel £6. Flavel 

£19.13.9. Wilkinson £9.12/-. Warner £25. = £60.5.9 Petty Cash £3. 

TOTAL: £197.15.9 

Wire-netting Bagot Ex. £6.16.6. Secry Lands £67.11. TOTAL: 

£73.17.6 

Govt. Grants a/c Thompson £19.4/-. Williams £40. Puckridge 

£28.17.6. Cuddeford £19.4. = £104.5.6 Woods £15.15 Brewster 

£24.15/-. Morgan £2.9.6. King £8.16/-. Brewster £17.4/-. Geddes 

£3.10.8. = £56.15.2 Howard £16.8/-. Brennand £15.5.3.Hawkes 

£37.10/-. Parker £6.10/-.Howard £7.12/-. Trezise £8.16/-. = 

£92.1.3 Quinn £30 Jacobs £4.16/-. Geue £12.7.6. = £17.3.6 Doudle 

£25.17.6. Beech £18.8/-. = £44.5.6 Walsh £230. TOTAL: £590.5.11 

Moved by Cr Simes that the accounts as read be passed for 

payment 2nd Cr Blacker. Carried 

 

Retirement councillors & Auditor Clerk stated that Cr J 

O'Shanahan for Louth Ward, Cr Wm Simes Lincoln Ward. Cr S A 

Puckridge Mitchell Ward and E A Broadbent as auditor, retire by 

effluction of time. 

Election Returning Officer Moved by Cr Puckridge that Miss 

Beckwith be appointed to conduct the forthcoming elections at the 

uusal fee. 2nd Cr Simes. Carried 

A M Wilkinson Letter received withdrawing objection to close road 

between sections 53 & 57 54 & 58 55 & 59 56 & 60 Hd Lincoln, 

which was lodged at previous meeting. 

T Proude Wrote re overloading by persons carting charcoal on road 

to the Reservoir. 

  



District Council of Lincoln Minutes of meeting held 18th June 

1927 

Present Councillors O'Shanahan (Chairman), Simes, 

Morgan, Puckridge ,Blacker. 

Minutes of previous meeting read. 

Financial statement submitted. 

Elections Returning Officer stated the following nominations were 

received for Councillors & Auditor. Louth Ward, Jas O'Shanahan, 

Lincoln Ward, Wm Simes, Mitchell Ward SA Puckridge, all elected 

unopposed, E.A Broadbent, Auditor, elected unopposed. 

Correspondence WM McFarlane replying to Council's letter of the 

24th May, stated he was prepared to purchase the road between 

Sections 53/57 to 56/60 Hd Lincoln, on the same conditions as 

applied to the road between sections 140/141 Hd Lincoln. Moved by 

Cr Simes, 2nd Cr Blacker, that Mr McFarlanes offer be accepted. 

Carried. 

Childrens Welfare & Public relief Dept. Letter from the Chairman 

re applications for assistance. 

 

Packard & Seddon Letter from the above firm, forwarding plan re 

reserves proposed to be exchanged on Main West Road. 

Highways & Local Govt Dept. Notice re sub-clause added after By-

Law No 23 of Model By-Laws for Councils. 

Minda Home. Letter from the Secretary requesting a 

subscription. Moved by Cr Morgan, 2nd Cr Blacker that £1/1/- be 

subscribed. Carried. 

High-Ways & Local Govt dept. Notice informing Council a Special 

Grant of £300 had been allotted for Improvement Road from Cummins 

to Lock. 

 

Graphite Road Letter from the Local Govt. Dept, stating they 

would confirm the arrangement made with the Council, to take the 

necessary steps to have a road opened from the Graphite Deposits 

to Proper Bay, on Graphite Ltd agreeing to pay the expense 

incurred. It the Govt Geologist's report be satisfactory a grant 

of assistance to construct the road will be allotted to this 

Council. 

R.M. Puckridge wrote stating Mr D Green authorised him to do 

rabbit poisoning on the Warrow Plain. 

Graphite Ltd The Secretary wrote stating application by him had 

been made to the Secry Lands, to surrender a piece of Land on 

portion of Right of Purchase Block No 8978A now occupied by Mr 

Malcolm, in order to make a road to Graphite Deposits. 

 

Secry Rechabite Lodge wrote applying for hire of Council Hall for 

meetings to be held once a fortnight for the next three months. 

Moved by Cr Simes that the Council Chamber be hired to the 

Rechabite Tents for Adult meetings for 3 months, @ 6d per 

annum, 2nd Cr Puckridge. Carried. 

A.C Fuss Reply received to Council's letter of the 23rd May, 

stating that as his land is Leasehold, Mr Fuss cannot sell a 

portion for Rubbish Depot. 



Applications for Loans under the Fencing Act, received from L.N 

Firth & H.H Myers. Application Wire-netting H .H Myers. 

Moved Cr Puckridge, Seconded Cr Blacker that the applications be 

forwarded to the Govt. carried. 

Slaughter Licence Fees Moved by Cr Simes that the maximum fee for 

Farmers Licence be £2. seconded Cr Morgan. carried. 

 

Accounts. Fencing Loans Secry Lands £13.11.8 Wire-netting Secry 

Lands £27.0.6 + £62.11.0 = Total £89.11.6 

General Chairman £15. Councillors 21.15.0. Stevenson £5. = 

£41.15.0 Clerk 19.15.4. McFarlane 32.16.8. Granit 2.10/-. Blucher 

1.5/- = 56.7.0 Laube £1.9/-. Warner £35. Simpsons. 4.5.3 = 

£40.14.3 Q Insurance 8.17.9. Merchant 2.10/-. G. Printer 17/5 = 

£12.5.2 Hume Pipe 5.0.6. Joyner & P. 18/11. E.P Co-op 6/6 = 

£6.5.11 Branford 8/-. Steele 6/-. King 1.4.0. Trudgen 1.1.9 = 

£2.19.9 Flavel 19.2.6. Flavel 7.7/-. Argent 1.12.6. = 

£28.2.0=Total £188.9.1 

Govt Grants Fence .Beech 18/8/-. Doudle 28.17.6 = £44.5.6 Mort & 

Cum. AA Williams £66 Sec .Thompson £18 NS Area. Linton 

£14 Federal. Walsh £100 Mort & Cum. Quinn 57.15/-. A Puckridge 

25.17.6. Jacobsen 8.16/- = £8.16.0 + £83.12.6 Nth road. 

Watherston £10. Brennand 10.14.6. Howard 9.12/-=31.6.6 Special. 

Howard 9.12/-. Smith 9.12/- Howard 7.4/-. Stokes 4.16/-

=31.4 Special. Hawkes £60 Watherston 27.18/- = £87.18.0 Refund. 

General A/c (Hydraulic) £100 Main. Howard 15.4/-. Brewster £18. 

Brewster 11.4/- = £44.8.0 N.Rd Spec.Parker £10. Brewster £8. Geue 

23.12.6. = £23.12.6+£18 

Moved by Cr Morgan that the accounts as read be passed for 

payment, 2nd Cr Puckridge. carried. 

 

Cr Morgan asked that Warner be put on to fill in holes from 22 

mile post to Warrow, on West Road. Cr Puckridge asked that the 

Overseer inspect road Mt Hope to Kapinnie. Cr Blacker asked 

permission to clear 3 chain Road through his place, & cultivate, 

& lease same. Cr Blacker asked that some bad holes be repaired on 

road to Marble View. 

Cr Simes put the matter of obtaining ½ chain along the railway 

line Hd Wanilla, for a road, instead of exchange with TC Sachs 

for one. 

Rechabite Tents A deputation waited on the Council requesting 

that the Hall be rented to them for juvenile meetings. They would 

guarantee to pay for any damage done to furniture. 

Resolved, Reply be sent the Council cannot rescind their former 

resolution that they will not let the Hall for Juvenile meetings. 

Mr Wollaston waited on the Council & asked if he could hire the 

Council's Grader, & he would pay expenses of bringing grader down 

from Cummins. 

 

Resolved the Grader be hired to Mr Wollaston for 30/- per day, 

from the time he takes Grader from Council Yard, until returned 

there. All breakages to be replaced, & repairs to be paid for by 

him. Grader to be returned in same condition as when taken by 

him. Mr Wollaston to pay half cost of bringing Grader down 

from Cummins. 



Mr Siviour to be written to re purchase 1 acre of his land for a 

rubbish depot. 

F.G Jericho Wrote asking to sell 10 acres of his land for road 

material. He stated contractors should pay him 2/- per chain 

Royalty, but did not do so. 

Overseers Reprt Read Moved by Cr Puckridge that the Overseers 

report as read be adopted. 2nd Cr Blacker. carried. 

Minutes read & meeting closed. 

Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 18.6.27 Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 16.7.27 

  



255 

District Council Lincoln Minutes of meeting held July 16th 1927 

Present Crs Puckridge, O'Shanahan, Simes, Morgan, Blacker 

Presiding Officers Cr. Puckridge elected presiding officer 

to elect a chairman. 

Chairman Moved by Cr Morgan that Cr O'Shanahan be chairman for 

the ensuing year. Seconded Cr Simes Carried 

Minutes of Previous meeting read 

Balance Sheets Balance sheets for year ending 30th June 

1927. submitted for General a/c, wire netting & Fencing Loans 

a/cs, & Govt Grants a/c Moved by Cr O'Shanahan that the Balance 

Sheets as read, with auditors report thereon be adopted 2nd Cr 

Puckridge Carried 

 

Correspondence Petition received from some ratepayers, 

asking Council to approach the Govt for a special grant to be 

spent on the road between Yeelanna & Cummins 

Moved by Cr Blacker that £1000 be asked for Special Grant to 

repair the road from Cummins to Yeelanna, at the Wildeloo Swamp 

Wm Smith Letter received stating work done on Charlton Gully 

Road The work not having been authorized no payments can be made 

General Farmers & Graziers Letter received re pieces of wire 

 

Graphite Road Letter from Local Govt Dept informing Council the 

Comsn Highways has approved of a special Grant of £200 being 

made for improving the proposed new road from the Graphite 

Deposits to Proper Bay 

Local Govt Dept Letter from the Comsnr Highways re 

cattle straying on public roads, & amendment of the Impounding 

Act to deal with same 

Adelaide Steamship Co Letter from the Branch Manager re 

Delivery & Release of Cargo. 

Reply to be sent "Letter received" 

 

Packard & Seddon Letter re Exchange of Reserves. Particulars to 

be obtained from Mr Hyde re Section 147 & 149 Hd Lincoln 

Transfer of Land From W.J. Sowden to A Waters pt Lot 43 of 3A 

Cummins J. Wilkinson Block 171 Hd Lincoln to J.C. Wilkinson & GL 

O'Connor Elders Ed & Trustee Co to Millers Lime Co Sec 303/4 Hd 

Lincoln G V. Birks Sects 1.2.4.5.6.7.8.10 Hd Sleaford to R.G. 

Wilson C.E. Kammerman Sect 24 Shannon 34 Mitchell to C.E. 

Wagner J. Oswald Sect 154 Kiana to J. R. Winstanley M B. S. White 

(deceased) to Wm Kerrison Sects 384/5/6 Hd Louth 

Moved by Cr Simes that the Clerk be authorized to make the 

necessary alterations in the assessment book 2nd Cr Puckridge 

Application for Wire-netting Loan from J.J. Doudle 

To be forwarded to Government 

 

General a/c Aust Imp Co 20.15/-. Pack & Seddon 4.15/- Minda 1.1/-

= £26.11.0 Clerk 17.13.4. Overseer 26.3.4. Burnet 1.18.6. Harbors 

6/-=£46.1.11 Railways 1.12.3. Argent 2/6. Steam Co.7/6. Johnson 



3/-=£2.5.3 Dorward 1.14/-. Flavel 1.8/-. Whill & Orm 3.13.6. 

Flavel 7.6.3=13.11.9 Geue £2 Howard 17.4/- Thompson 18.16/- 

Puckridge 27.0.6=65.0.6 Linton 17.12/- Morgan 3.17/- Brennand 

1.9.6. Doudy 4.17.9=27.16.3 Auditors £6.6/- = £6.6/- = Total 

£187.2.8 Govt Grants Walsh £100 Warner £22.10/- Hume Pyne 

Wilkinson 70.10.0 Wilkinson 2.16/- = £73.6.0 Brewster 24.3.9. 

Brewster 12.7.6. Brewster 2.5/- = £38.19.3 Doudle 25.17.6 Beech 

18.8/- = £44.5.6 = Total £279.0.9 Fencing Loan Sec Lands 

£116 Wire-netting a/c Sec Lands £62.11/- 

Moved by Cr Simes that the a/cs as read be passed for payment 2nd 

Cr Morgan Carried 

Application for Wire-netting Loan from J.J. Doudle Application 

for fencing Loan from Jacob & Jones Moved by Cr Simes 2nd Cr 

Puckeridge that the Loans be recommended to the Government 

 

Moved the following matters & fees be fixed for the ensuing 

year Meetings. Third Saturday in the month 11 A.M. 

Travelling allowance for Councillors 1/ - per mile one way except 

Lincoln Ward which will be 1/9 per mile one way Chairmans 

allowance - £15: 

Signing cheques. All councillors 

Solicitor C. R. Doudy 

Auditors Fees £3/3/ each ; each audit. 

Overseer . Moved by Cr Morgan that Mr K.S McFarlane be appointed 

overseer, Ranger Inspector under Width of Tires Act, 

Secretary Inspector, Inspector of Fencing Loans, & Vermin 

Loans 2nd Cr Simes Carried 

Revision of Assessment Moved by Cr Morgan that the Clerk 

be appointed to revise the assessment at usual fee 

 

PLincoln Racing Club wrote asking Council to gravel the New Road 

from the Main West Road to the entrance gates at the rear of 

Grand Stand, Coomunga Race - course Reply to be sent the matter 

will be considered when the dedication of the Road has been 

handed over to the Council. 

Cr Morgan asked what jurisdiction Council have over Park Lands in 

this district 

Cr Blacker asked if C. Harder would work for two days filling in 

holes AW Geue to do daywork filling in holes in Cummins Township 

Cr Simes asked the daymen be kept on for two more days, clearing 

alongside the West Road 

Overseer's Report Read Moved by Cr Puckridge that the 

Overseer's report as read be adopted, 2nd Cr Simes Carried 

J O'Shanahan Chairman 16. 7. 27/ 

J O'Shanahan Chairman 20. 8. 27/ 

  



District Council of Lincoln Minutes of meeting held August 20th 

1927 

Present Chairman (J. O'Shanahan) & Councillors, Morgan Puckridge, 

Simes, & Blacker 

Minutes of Previous meeting read & confirmed 

Financial Statement submitted 

Correspondence "Width of Tyres Act" Opinions from C.R. Doudy re 

same 

Moved by Cr Puckridge that a Bye Law be adopted limiting loads to 

be carried six hundred - weight to the inch, including the weight 

of the vehicle 2nd Cr Morgan Carried 

 

Graphite Limited Letter from the Secy, stating the matter 

of surrendering part Section 116 s hd Lincoln. for a road, was 

practically completed, & asking when the Council would undertake 

the work of improving the road 

Reply to be sent we cannot proceed with the work until the road 

has been dedicated to the Council 

M. L. Faeshe Wrote advising there is only 10 inches of rubble 

etc, over the 3 ft pipes on Tumby Bay to Cummins Road, where 

it requires a further six inches. 

Reply to be sent the work is being done 

Notice to destroy Vermin received from Vermin Board Inspector 

 

Mr O. Withall, Agent British Imperial Oil Co. wrote 

quoting prices Shell products 

Western Water District Letter from the District Engineer, 

enclosing a/c for damaged pipes supplied 

Highway & L. Govt Dept. Letter re road work, & grants 1927 1928 

Lands & Survey Letter received re depasturing on Parklands. 

 

Jacob & Jones Letter received asking permission to take down 8 

chains of fence round Lake Pillana Reserve, & erect same 20 

yards further in towards the Lake 

Mssrs Jacob & Jones to written to informing them they had better 

lease the Reserve, & then they can move the fence, as long as 

they leave a gate for the public to have access to the well. 

Lease of Reserve 4d per acre 

Application to Lease Road from JR Winstanley Moved by Cr 

Puckridge that the road be leased to Mr Winstanley at the 

usual conditions 2nd Cr Simes Carried 

Application for Loan under the "Vermin Acts 1914 to 1924" from M. 

A. Radford 

Application approved 

 

Transfer of Lands From M. Browne to A. Crawford pt sec 325-327-

328 Louth RJ Rosewarne to R B Jacob, & E W Jones. Sect . 9. Hd 

Cummins C. Cuddeford to W. J Hawkings & A.J. Mellor Sect. 

90.05.75 Ulipa A.E. Roe to R. V. Whittaker Sect 1 W Cummins A.E. 

Roe to S. McAuley Sect 43 Hd Cummins GA Schell to ECH Feltus Sect 

113 Hd Louth 



Moved by Cr Simes that the Clerk be authorized to make the 

necessary alterations in the Assessment Book, 2nd Cr Morgan 

Carried 

C. J. Winter wrote asking pemission erect two ramps between 

Sections 9 & 24 S hundred Mortlock Reply to be sent the Council 

grant permission subject to the Overseer's approval 

John Williams Letter received requesting Council to grub a road, 

running from Railway Line, between blocks 14 & 49 leading to the 

corner of Block 13 He would undertake work @ 3/6 per chain Moved 

by Cr Blacker that the road be grubbed 14 ft wide at the price 

stated 2nd Cr Puckridge Carried 

 

Accounts, General 

McFarlane 41.15.10. Trudgen 1.9.11.Puckridge £3 = £46.5.9 EF Coop 

1.1.3. Post office 2.18.9. Clerk 17.13.4 Steamship 1.16/- = 

£23.9.4 Hirchausen £1. Quinn £5. Bolger 10.16/-. Sampson 2.8/-

=19.4.0 King 9.12/-. Howard 4.10/-. Parker 25.7.6. A Puckridge 

33.7/- = £72.16.6 Brewster 2.16.3. Linton 23.4/-.Thompson 22.8/-. 

Geue £4= 52.8.3 Geue 18.3.6. Woods 10/- Follett 24.15/- Dahlitz 

18/3= 41.6.9 Total £255.10.7 

Govt. Grants a/c M. Rd. Wilkinson 21.18.6. Woods 2.9.6.Wilkinson 

13.10/- Sawyer 5.5/- = £43.3.0 M.Rd. Brewster 37.13.9.Smith 

14.4/-.Howard 14.4/-. Dorward 3.14/-. Crawford 1.1/- = £ 

70.16.9 Hume Pipe £12. Solly £7 = £19 Federal. Walsh £ 

180 Drainage. Warner £ 25. 17.6 Special £18.16.0 = Total 

£357.13.3 

Wire-netting See Lands £13.0.6 Fencing Loans Sec Lands5.19.6. Sec 

Lands 1.9.10 = £7.9.0 

Moved by Cr Puckridge that the accounts as read be passed for 

payment, seconded Cr Morgan Carried 

 

Revision Assessment Presented Moved by Cr Blacker that the 

revised assessment of £25853 be adopted 2nd Cr Simes Carried 

Appeal Meeting Resolved that an Appeal meeting be held on 17th 

September 1927 at 2 p.m. 

Cr Simes, drew attention to the bad state of the West Road, & 

stated he had let four days work to H.E. Merchant, on road to his 

place. 

Cr Blacker asked for a pipe to be put in the road in front of the 

Blacksmith's in Cummins Town 

Cr Puckridge asked for the road to be inspected from Two Wells to 

Brimpton Lake 

Overseer's Report Read Moved by Cr Puckridge that the Overseer's 

Report as read be adopted 2nd Cr Simes Carried 

Minutes Read & meeting closed J OShanahan Chairman 20 . 8 . 27 J 

O'Shanahan 17 . 9 . 27 

  



District Council of Lincoln Minutes of Appeal Meeting held Sept 

17th 1927 

Present Jas O'Shanahan (Chairman) Councillors Simes, Morgan, 

Puckridge, Blacker. 

Appeal Against Assessment received from W J G Flavel for Sections 

347, 348, 350, 441, 444/5 Hd Louth 

Moved by Cr Puckridge that the assessment be reduced from £1500 

to £900. 2nd Cr Simes. Carried. 

Bohla Shah Appealed against Assessment of Lot 54 Town 

Cummins. Moved by Cr Morgan 2nd Cr Puckridge that the Assessment 

be reduced from £400 to £220. Carried. Jas O'Shanahan 

Chairman 17.9.27/ 

 

District Council of Lincoln Minutes of meeting held September 

17th 1927 

Present Chairman, (Jas O'Shanahan) Councillors Simes, Puckridge, 

Morgan, Blacker 

Minutes of Previous meeting read. 

Financial Statement Submitted 

Correspondence Graphite Limited Letter received from Local Govt 

Dept, informing Council the Special Grant for improving Proposed 

Road from Proper Bay to Graphite Deposits, had been increased 

from £200 to £400. 

Highways & Local Govt. Dept Letter from the Secretary, stating an 

inspection of the Road from Yeelanna to Cummins at Wildeloo Swamp 

will be made, when next an Inspector is in the District. 

South Auustralian Railways Letter in reply to Councils 

application for strip of land half chain wide, along the eastern 

boundary of Section 5B Hd Wanilla. 

Moved by Cr Simes that the Supt be advised the Council are 

willing to pay costs of transfer, bear half cost of fence, (if 

erected) & make provision 

 

for drains Seconded Cr Blacker Carried 

J.R. Winstanley & H. Ness wrote asking Council to have the 

road grubbed & broken down, from the north-west corner of Section 

27, running west to section 19, a distance of 160 chains 

Inspection to be made, & if necessary, call for tenders for the 

work 

F.C. Lloyd Letter stating Mr Lloyd was prepared to undertake work 

of compiling lists from Land Tax Assessments, to help Councils in 

making their new Assessments 

Australasian ImplementCo Reply to Council's telegram re 

shares for Plough purchased from them, & found to be mis-fits 

 

Graphite Limited Letter received from the Secretary, stating they 

had received from S.W. Merchant, a tender of 17/. per chain for 

improving road from Yeenie Gate to Corner of Hundeds of Uley, 

Lincoln, & Sleaford. Specification stated in Secretary's 

letter. Moved by Cr Morgan, Reply to be sent that as soon as the 

road has been Gazetted a Government Road under our jurisdiction, 

we are anxious to proceed with the work Seconded Cr Simes Carried 



Order to close Roads Hundreds Lincoln, & Shannon Copy of Gazette 

Notice received from Secretary Lands 

Foresters Lodge Application to hire Council Hall for adult 

meetings each alternate Tuesday Moved by Cr Puckridge, that the 

Hall be let for adult meetings @ £6 per annum 2nd Cr Simes 

Carried 

 

JE Pearce & Sons. Letter received, asking Council to have sand 

scooped off road, & break down limestone on the road between 

sections 48 & 49 hundred Shannon Application enclosed from 

McLachlan & McGee to do the above work 

Transfer of Lands F.W. Modra to W F Modra Section 2 Hd 

Shannon J.S. King to AG Strudwick Section 14 Hd Mortlock JH. 

Rosewarne to R J Rosewarne Sect 14 Hd Cummins H. Goodwin to O A 

Hall pt Lot 1 of pt Sect 2W Cummins W.J Black to LFL Witts Lots 

74 Lot 73 Hd Cummins State Bank to W.J Black Lot 74 Hd Cummins MT 

Morgan (1), RWE Turner (2) to W.S. Harby Section 41 Mortlock E.A 

Noske to G Lawrie Section 37 Hd Mortlock WC Scott to AC Foster & 

H.S Chancellor Sect 75 Hd Cummins S.Schramm to C F W Ridgway Sect 

215 Hd Lincoln S.Schramm to CAMcGuire Block 66 Hd 

Lincoln S.Schramm to A M Wilkinson 93.94.95.96 Hd Lincoln KJ Hyde 

To R Correll Blocks 78. 79. 80 Hd Lincoln C.A McGuire to W M 

McFarlane Block 59 Hd Lincoln L Altman to W M McFarlane Sect 156 

Hd Lincoln G Lawrie to SW Hamilton & Jas Auld 407 to 413 Hd 

Louth T. Dearman to W.W Tiller Section 28 Hd Shannon DC. Dearman 

to W.W. Tiller Sect 27A Hd Shannon 

 

T.C.Wollaston Mineral Sect 1263, 1266, 1264, 1262, 1264 Hd Uley 

to Graphite Limited LR Calderwood to WL Reed Section 28N Hd 

Cummins A.D. Williams to S. N. Walkom Sects 24 & 26 Hd 

Cummins W.S. Harby to W.G. Topp Sect.41 Hd Mortlock J Sabey & 

others to JR. Stevenson, L.B. Smith, W H Watkins OL. Gillings, R. 

Granit, Lot 39 Cummins S.Schramm to K J Hyde Blocks 107 108 

Lincoln J Woods Block 49 of Sect 68 Lincoln to P Manios JR 

Henderson to RNB Shah Lot 55 Hd Cummins M.T Morgan to RWE. Turner 

Sect 39 Hd Mortlock A.R. Walter to O.A. Hall Block 7 Cummins 

Moved by Cr Simes that the Clerk be authorised to make the 

necessary alterations in the assessment book, 2nd Cr 

Simes Carried 

K. S. McFarlane applied to lease water Reserve No 3 on Section 

335 Hd Wanilla Granted 

Dr E Kinmont Moved by Cr O'Shanahan that a letter of condolence 

be sent to Mrs Kinmont & family 2nd Cr Simes Carried 

 

Accounts General Councillors 22.11.6. Clerk 19.15.4. McFarlane 

26.3.4. Hy Engineers 26.8.3.= £94.18.5 Stevenson £5.Blucher 1.5/-

.Granit 2.10/-. Quinn £7 Hirchausen £4 = £19.15.0 Parker 4.5/- W 

Ormiston 9.0.6.Harris 1.12.1. Argent 1.12.6. PettyCash = 

£18.10.1 Doudy 8.12/-. Geue 11.5/-. Geue £8. Jericho 2.10/- = 

£30.7.0 Total £163.10.6 

Govt Grants 

Doudle 19.12/-Faeshe 1.10/- Beech 11.14/-.Lowery 11.4/-

. Robertson 10.5/-. Walsh 31.5/- = £85.3.0 Brewster 10.5/- Howard 

19.12/-. Smith £20. Brewster 49.10/- Parker 36.10/- = £136 Linton 



18.16/-. Puckridge 29.12/-. Thompson 18.16/- = £67.4.0 Doudle 

34.17.6. Beech 13.12/- = £48.9.0 Thompson 13.6.6 Warner 15.15/-. 

Howard 9.12/-.Howard 5.12/- = £44.5.0 Woods 2.1.3. Wilkinson 

9.1.6. Wilkinson 14.12.6. Sawyer 5.5/- = £31 Total = £412.2.0 

Moved by Cr Simes that the a/cs as read be passed for Payment 2nd 

Cr Blacker Carried 

Fencing Loans A/c Elders 27.17/-. Sec Lands 2.3.3. Sec Lands 

11/2. Elders 134.17.3 = £165.8.8 

Wire-Netting a/ Elder Smith 17.1/-. Elders £72. Sec Lands 26.0.6 

= £115.1.6 

 

Estimate Receipts & Expenditures For year Ending 30/7/28 

submitted 

General Rate Moved by Cr Blacker that the Estimate be adopted & a 

General Rate of eighteen pence in the £ be declared. Seconded Cr 

Simes Carried 

Cr Morgan asked that his objection be noted against an eighteen 

penny rate. He considered the Council would go another year on a 

rate of sixteen pence in the £. 

Overseer's Report Read Moved by Cr Puckridge that the Overseer's 

report as read be adopted 2nd Cr Simes Carried 

Tenders opened & Considered No 26 SJ Heard £8 per chain C. 

Sampson 6.17.6 per chain E. Sampson 6.15.0 per chain P. 

Fitzgerald £10 per chain 

Resolved the work be adjourned 

Minutes read & meeting closed 

Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 17. 9. 27/ Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 15. 

10. 27/ 

  



District Council of Lincoln Minutes of Meeting held October 15th 

1927 Present Councillors Simes, Morgan, Puckridge Blacker, & 

Chairman (Jas. O'Shanahan) 

Minutes of Previous meeting read 

Financial Statement submitted 

Correspondence Local Govt Dept Duck Ponds Bridge Letter from the 

Secretary stating approval to reconstruct Duck Ponds Bridge 

had been given. Plan, & estimated cost submitted 

Reply to be sent the work will be commenced early in January. 

Council will undertake the work. 

Graphite Limited Letter received from the Secretary, advising a 

hitch had occurred in getting the road vested in the Council, 

which they hoped would soon be overcome & the work started 

JS. 

 

Packard & Seddon Re Road Plan. Letter received advising old 

section 90 Hd Lincoln had been repurchased by the Government & 

re-numbered 120 

Opening New Road, & Closing Old Road Moved by Cr Simes that an 

order to open, & close the following Roads be made Road Proposed 

to be Opened A strip of land 50 links wide, commencing at the 

north west corner of the proposed trucking yard adjoining 

Yeelanna Railway Stn, extending northerly, intersecting Section 

8N to join road on its north boundary Roads Proposed to be 

closed The whole road dividing sections 74, 75 from Sects 89, & 

120, Hd Lincoln The whole of the road dividing sections 

141 53/4/5/6 from sections 140, 57, 58, 59, 60 Hd 

Lincoln Seconded by Cr. Blacker Carried 

 

"The Width of Tyres Act, 1923" Regulations prescribing the rate 

for calculating the maximum weight that may be carried on any 

road ________________________________________________________ By 

virtue of the powers conferred by Section 16 of "The Width of 

Tyres Act, 1923" the Governor of the State of South Australia 

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said 

State hereby make the following regulations applicable to the 

area in the District of the District Council of Lincoln --- That 

the under mentioned regulations will come into force within the 

area of the District Council of Lincoln on the 5th day of April 

1928 The rates prescribed by the schedule to "The Width of Tyres 

Act, 1923" for calculating the maximum weight that may be carried 

on any road by any vehicle shall cease to apply as regards 

all the roads in the area of the District of the District Council 

of Lincoln and a rate lower than those in the said schedule: --

 namely -- six hundred weights for each inch of the total width 

of the tyres of any wheels fitted to such vehicle shall be the 

rate for calculating the maximum weight that may be carried on 

such roads. 

Moved by Cr Puckridge that the above By- law regulating the 

weights to be carried on any vehicle in the District of the 

District Council of Lincoln, be adopted 2nd Cr Blacker Carried 

 

Accounts General McFarlane 26.3.4. Clerk 17.13.4. Harder £4 = 

£47.16.8 Parker 32.17.6. Howard 8.16/-. Fuss 1.3.6. Geue £30 = 



£72.17.0 L Geue 19.4/-. Quinn 3.13.6. Wagner 30.5/-. Swerdt 

55.18.6= 109.1.0 Duffy £7 .Scruttons 13/4. Geddes 6/9.Hopping 

2.2.9 = £10.2.10 Times £3 = £3 = Total £242.17.6 

Govt G. a/c Burlut 5.4/-.Thompson 19.4/-. Evans 5.4/-. Puckridge 

27.12.0 Linton 18.16/- = £76 Brewster £54. Brewster 13.4/-. 

Golley £18. Sinkinson 4.16/- =£ 90 Howard £8. Parker 27.15/- 

Thompson 19.13.9.Howard £14 Howard 12.8/- = £81.16.9 Walsh 

£100 Wire-nett £347.16.9 Secretary Lands £16.0.6 

Moved by Cr Simes that the a/cs as read be passed for payment 2nd 

Puckridge Carried Rabbit Destruction Account received from H 

Puckridge for filling in burrows, & fumigating rabbits, work 

authorized by D. Green. 

Resolved the a/c be paid, but Mr D. Green to be notified that in 

future, any work authorized by him, he will have to pay for 

himself. 

 

J. Woods Application to buy road between his block, & 

Sweeny's. Reply to be sent he would have to pay cost of 

transfers, fee to Surveyor General, etc; making the cost of the 

acre of land £10 approximately. 

Cr Morgan asked that the Overseer inspect the road from Lake 

Wangary, leading to Edillilie 

Cr Blacker stated there is a bad creek crossing on the road from 

Marble View School to Pillana Siding, & asked that something be 

done to improve same 

Overseer's Report Read Moved by Cr Puckridge that the 

Overseer's report as read be adopted Seconded Cr Simes Carried 

Minutes Read & Meeting closed 

Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 15. 10. 27 Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 19. 

11. 27 

  



District Council of Lincoln Minutes of meeting held November 19th 

1927 

Present Chairman, & Councillors, Simes, Morgan, Puckridge, & 

Blacker 

Minutes of previous meeting read 

Financial Statement submitted 

Correspondence Mr T. Cronin Letter from Mr Cronin re account 

for use of roller 

Reply to be sent unless the account is paid it will be put into 

the Solicitor's hands for collection 

Highways & Local Govt re Noxious Weeds The Secretary wrote 

stating complaints had been received that this Council is not 

carrying out provisions of the Noxious Weeds Act 

Reply Council's experience is that where stock are, the weed does 

not exist 

 

Width of Tires By-Law The Secy Local Govt wrote re 

Council's application for regulation limiting loads to 6 cwt per 

inch, over all roads 

Reply to be sent Council wish the By-law to apply to the whole of 

the roads in the district 

Application to Lease Roads From Tregenza & Wood From David 

Ness Applications granted, subject to usual conditions 

Application for Loan for Fencing & Loan for wire-netting from W. 

A. Trigg 

Resolved applications be recommended to the Government 

Graphite Limited Letter received re road to Graphite Deposits 

 

Transfers of Land From R.G. Wilson to M. E. Whitehead Secs 1. 2. 

4. 5 6 7. 8. 10. 13N & 14.D Hd Sleaford. W. P. Cabot to A. A. 

Griffiths Sect 46 Shannon WH. & AE. Hawke to C. T. T. Richsteig 

209. 216 243 126. 127 Warrow 287. 288 153. 154. 156. 155 Warrow 

D.E. Wangary & Warrow HA Stevens to A. O. M. Melville 6.B 

Cummins C.F.W. Ridgway to H. Wood & L.L. Tregenza 215 

Lincoln T.L. Hancock to Jesse Shah Lot 66. Cummins T. W. Chapman 

to T.B.Stevenson Lot 45 46 Cummins L.G Jones to Smith Haarsma, 

Watkins etc Lot 15 Bellwood 

Moved by Cr Simes that the Clerk be Authorised to make the 

necessary alterations in the assessment book 2nd by Cr. Morgan 

Carried 

Re. Sub division of Part Section 3A Hd Cummins Plans in duplicate 

submitted for Council's approval 

Sub- Division approved 

Highways Local Govt Circular re Regulations under Highways Act. 

1926 

 

Accounts General W Ormiston 4.6/- Light 10/9. Hirchausen £1. 

Dorward 17/3= 6.14/- Petty Cash £3. McFarlane 26.3.4. Beckwith 

27.13.4. Parker 6.5.0 = £63.1.8 Palm Brs £10.Duffy 9.5/-.Tucker 

8.12/-.Jericho 1.13.9.Gune £10 = £39.10.9 Geue 28.2.6. Howard 

1.12/-. Thompson 15.15/-.Howard 11.4/- = £56.13.6 Berryman 



3.5.9.Puckridge 8.5/- Johnson 2.13.6. G.Printer 3.10.10 = 

£17.15.0 Sec Lands £1.7.9 = Total £185.2.9 Wire Netting 

Fencing Loan Goldsbrough Mort £58.14.11 

Govt Grant Burlut 22.16/-. Evans 22.16/-. Thompson 17.12/-

.Jacobsen 8.16/- Puckridge 18.8/- = £90.8.0 Doudle 7.11/-. 

PDoudle 4.4/-. Beech 4.126/- = £16.11.0 Howard 20.18/-. Brewster 

18.16/-. Brewster 64.2.6 = £103.16.6 Golley £20. Dorward £27. 

Parker 40.5/- = £87.5.0 Total £298.0.6 Moved by Cr Simes that the 

accounts as read be passed for payment seconded Cr. Puckridge 

Carried 

Vermin Destruction Notice from authorised Person water Reserve 

No3 Hd Ulipa, is too small to consider poisoning 

 

Overseer's Report Read Moved by Cr Puckridge that the 

Overseer's report as read be adopted Seconded Cr Blacker Carried 

Cr Simes asked that the road to Coffins Bay be improved. Two men 

granted, to work for ten days, The same men to do some repairing 

on the Main Road near the Fountain Cr Morgan asked that J Warner 

be put on to repair patches in the road from Lake Wangary 

Township to Mt Dutton Bay Granted Cr Blacker stated the hotel 

keeper was having water laid on to the Cummins Hotel, & asked 

permission to put a pipe across the road 

Cr Blacker asked for 4 chains rubbling to be done from Pillana 

school to Laubes 

Tenders opened & Considered Federal Cont 31 D. Brewster £13 

. Munro & Hitchens. £9.10.0 E F Walsh £8.10.0 Butterfield & Carr 

£10 32 D. T. Brewster £13.5.0 E. F. Walsh £8 Munro & Hitchens 

£8.10.0 Butterfield & Carr £10 

 

District 33 Hugh Ness £ 8 & 9/6 per chain C Sampson 6/8 Jas 

Doudle 8/6 E. Sampson & 6/6 JR. Winstanley 11/ . 

Moved by Cr Blacker that Munro & Hitchens be recommended for 

Contract 31 & E F Walsh for Cont 32. Seconded Cr Morgan Carried 

Resolved E. Sampson be the successful Tender of Contract 33 

J. O'Shanahan Chairman 19. 11. 27 

J. O'Shanahan Chairman 17. 12. 27 

  



District Council of Lincoln Minutes of meeting held December 17th 

1927 

Present Chairman (Jas O'Shanahan) and Councillors Simes, Morgan, 

Puckridge, Blacker 

Minutes of Previous meeting read 

Financial Statement submitted 

Correspondence Vermin Board District of Flinders Letter from the 

Secretary, stating the members of the Board, had applied to have 

the Flinders Vermin Board abandoned, & was the Council in favor 

of the action, as in the event of it being done, the Council 

would be responsible for the destruction of Vermin within their 

area. 

Moved by Cr Simes that reply be sent that the Council are in 

favour of taking over the destruction of Vermin within their 

area 2nd Cr Puckridge Carried 

 

Highways & LocalGovt Letter from the Secretary, asking if 

Council wish the Regulation in respect to load limitations to 

apply to the whole of the roads in the District, & whether 

same shall apply throughout the whole year Reply sent. "Yes" 

Mr Tom Cronin wrote re charge for use of rollers Reply sent the 

charge is 30/- per day 

Local Govt Officer's Assn Letter from the Secretary re Bill 

before the House re Qualification of Officers. 

Mr E. F. T. Jericho Letter re Rubbish depot 

 

Petitions for Loans for Fencing From WL. Reed, & J. A Schmidt K. 

N. Brinkworth. F E. A Dahlitz 

Moved by Cr Blacker that the applications be recommended to the 

Government 2nd Cr Simes Carried 

Transfers of Land T. Lynch to C. H. Lock Secs 80 83/4/5 7 N. 6A 

Ulipa FL Williams to K J. Hyde Blk 1. 2B. 2C Hd Uley R Sawyer to 

A D McEvoy. Reevsby, Winceby, Partney Lesby, Kirby, Dalby & Hardy 

Islands Moved by Cr. Morgan that the necessary alterations be 

made in the assessment book Seconded Cr Puckridge Carried 

Accounts General Geue 1.13/-.Howard 16/-.Howard 7.4/-.Thompson 

10.2.6= 19.17.6 Scruttons 8.11.6. Councillors 22.19.9. McFarlane 

26.3.4 = 54.7.7 Clerk 17.13.4. Fogden 2.5/-. Sinkinson 1.12/- 

Doudle £5 = £26.13.4 Myers £6. Sampson £50. Howard £4. Wilkinson 

£9.4/- = £69.4.0 Laube 2.6.6. Woods 9.4/-.Brewster 11.5/-Brewster 

£4 = £26.15.6 Argent 2.0.6. Hoppings 4.10.7. Blucher 1.5/-. 

Granit 2.10/- = £10.6.1 Stevenson £5. P.O. Box 10/-. = 

£5.10.0 Total £212.14.0 

Wire Netting Secretary Lands £59.1.0 

 

Govt Grants a/c D. Howard 1.12/-. Woods £4. Wilkinson 4.16/- = 

£10.8.0 Tyrell £72 Parker c. Brewster 40.10/-. Golley 15.12/-

.Brewster 6.5/- Howard 14.16.0 = £82.6.0 Evans 5.4/-. Burlut 

4.16/-. Linton 10.8/-. Jacobsen 4.16/- Puckridge 5.17/- = £31.1.0 

= Total £195.15.0 Moved by Cr Simes that the accounts as read be 

passed for payment seconded by Cr. Puckridge Carried 



Overseer's Report Read Moved by Cr Puckridge that the 

Overseer's report as read be adopted 2nd Cr Morgan Carried 

Tenders opened & considered No 34 Anderson Brs - £10 per chain C. 

Sampson £5/19/6 A.W. Geue £9.10/- 

Resolved C. Sampson be the successful tender 

J O'Shanahan Chairman 17 . 12 . 27 

Jas O Shanahan Chairman 21 . 1 . 28/ 

 

District Council of Lincoln Minutes of Special meeting held 30th 

December 1927 

Present Chairman, (Jas, O'Shanahan) & Councillor Simes 

Tenders for Federal Aid Road opened & considered D T Brewster 

£11.12.6 per chain E. F. G. Walsh £13 Brennand & Walsh £12.10 

.0 G. Hurrell £9.10.0 

Moved by Cr O'Shanahan that G. Hurrell's Tender for £9 - 10/- be 

accepted on condition that he submit a 25 lb sample of 

gravel Seconded by Cr Simes Carried J O Shanahan Chairman 21. 1. 

28/ 

 


